

No. 10-1032

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STEVE MAGNER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS J. GALLAGHER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

SARA R. GREWING
City Attorney
LOUISE TOSCANO SEEBBA
Counsel of Record
K. MEGHAN KISCH
Assistant City Attorneys
750 City Hall and Court House
15 West Kellogg Boulevard
Saint Paul, MN 55102
(651) 266-8772
louise.seeba@ci.stpaul.mn.us

Counsel for Petitioners

June 28, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT
OF CERTIORARI 1

I. This Case Presents A Substantial Inter-
Circuit Conflict. 1

II. The Questions Presented Are Of Exceptional
Importance. 5

III. This Court Has The Authority And Should
Decide The Issue Of Whether Disparate
Impact Analysis Applies To Fair Housing
Act Claims, And, If It Does, If That Analysis
Extends To A Municipality’s Equally Applied
Housing Code On Properties Located Within
The Municipality. 7

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrews v. City of New York</i> , No. CV-01-7333, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30290 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2004)	3
<i>Arthur v. City of Toledo</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986)	2
<i>Forsyth v. Hammond</i> , 166 U.S. 506 (1897)	7
<i>Reeves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	7
<i>Reinhart v. Lincoln County</i> , 482 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2007)	3, 4, 8
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	6, 10
<i>Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dep't</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003)	2
<i>United States v. Black Jack</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974)	6
<i>United States v. Tukette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Webster's Third New International Dictionary
(1976) 7
